entity to which they relate.  The Group is mainly exposed to the fluctuation

of United States dollar and Renminbi.

December 31, 2008
US$’000  RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 2,271 180
Trade and other receivables 3,697 3,372
Trade and other payables (700 ) (7,422 )

Overall exposure arising from

 Recognised assets and liabilities 5,268 (3,870 )

March 31, 2008

US$’000  RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 1,529  446

Trade and other receivables 6,655  2,377

Trade and other payables (499 ) (4,783 )

Overall exposure arising from

 Recognised assets and liabilities 7,685  (1,960 )

Management closely monitors currency risk position to ensure that the net

exposure is kept at an acceptable level.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008

Annual Report December 200870

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

iv) Currency risk (Continued)

2) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit
after tax (and retained profits) in response to reasonably possible changes
in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the balance sheet date.

December 31, 2008 March 31, 2008

Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on
(decrease)  profit after  (decrease)  profit after
in foreign  tax and  in foreign  tax and
exchange  retained  exchange  retained

rates  profits  rates  profits

%  HK$’000  %  HK$’000

Renminbi 5%  (183 ) 5%  (89 )
(5% ) 183  (5% ) 89

Other components of consolidated equity would not be affected (March 31, 2008:
nil) by the changes in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to
the Group’s exposure to currency risk for non–derivative financial instruments
in existence at that date, and that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible
changes in foreign exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance
sheet date.  In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the Hong